Michael Baker We Make a Difference

INTERNATIONAL

January 27, 2021

Mr. Kim Haws

City Manager

City of Morgantown

460 Spruce Street

Morgantown, WV 26505

Via email: kHaws@morgantownwv.gov

Subject: Morgantown Municipal Airport (MGW)
Runway 18-36 Extension, Construction Phase 1
Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award

Dear Mr. Haws:

Michael Baker International, Inc. (Michael Baker) has reviewed the bid documents for the subject
project that were received January 21, 2021. Fifteen (15) bids were received for the project.
Doss Enterprises, LC (Doss) was the apparent low bidder at $5,753,978.10 for the Base Bid and
Add Alternate 1, while the high bidder submitted a bid at $10,707,922.50 for the Base Bid and
Add Alternate 1.

Doss also submitted a 4.84% DBE participation goal which exceeds the project goal of 2.5% and
provided an otherwise complete and responsive bid.

Therefore, we recommend a contract be awarded to Doss in the amount of $5,753,978.10. A
copy of the bid tabulation has been attached for your reference.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 412-269-2949.
Sincerely,

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
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Dawn M. Spence, P.E., C.M.
Project Manager

cc: Matthew DiGiulian, FAA; Stewart Lewis, FAA; Jonathan Vrabel, MGW

Attachment

100 Airside Drive | Moon Township, PA 15108

MBAKERINTL.COM Office: 412.269.6300 | Fax: 412.375-3990
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Morgantown Municipal Airport

RW 18-36 Extension Construction Phase 1 Rebid

Name
Doss Enterprises, LC
Cast & Baker Corporation
Anderson Excavating, LLC
Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC
The Beaver Excavating Company
Costabile Construction, Inc.
Green River Group, LLC

Alex E. Paris Contracting Company, Inc.

Bear Contracting, LLC
Mountaineer Contractors, Inc.
Wolfe's Excavating, LLC

J.F. Allan Company

Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.

Kelly Paving, Inc.

A.L.L. Construction, Inc.

Bid Opening 01/21/2021
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Base Bid
5,121,177.31
5,327,150.00
5,829,798.50
5,849,433.00
6,139,548.05
6,168,090.82
6,411,361.00
6,809,984.00
6,852,307.50
7,043,351.00
7,506,210.77
7,670,974.15
7,775,104.00
9,498,096.00
9,930,817.50
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Alt 1
632,800.79
534,625.00
456,475.00
544,290.00
859,680.00
465,407.91
738,500.00
532,140.00
589,150.00
376,800.00
799,494.10
578,045.00
778,946.00
794,750.00
777,105.00

Total
5,753,978.10
5,861,775.00
6,286,273.50
6,393,723.00
6,999,228.05
6,633,498.73
7,149,861.00
7,342,124.00
7,441,457.50
7,420,151.00
8,305,704.87
8,249,019.15
8,554,050.00
10,292,846.00
10,707,922.50





