

January 27, 2021

Mr. Kim Haws
City Manager
City of Morgantown
460 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
Via email: kHaws@morgantownwv.gov

Subject: Morgantown Municipal Airport (MGW)
Runway 18-36 Extension, Construction Phase 1
Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award

Dear Mr. Haws:

Michael Baker International, Inc. (Michael Baker) has reviewed the bid documents for the subject project that were received January 21, 2021. Fifteen (15) bids were received for the project. Doss Enterprises, LC (Doss) was the apparent low bidder at \$5,753,978.10 for the Base Bid and Add Alternate 1, while the high bidder submitted a bid at \$10,707,922.50 for the Base Bid and Add Alternate 1.

Doss also submitted a 4.84% DBE participation goal which exceeds the project goal of 2.5% and provided an otherwise complete and responsive bid.

Therefore, we recommend a contract be awarded to Doss in the amount of **\$5,753,978.10**. A copy of the bid tabulation has been attached for your reference.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 412-269-2949.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.



Dawn M. Spence, P.E., C.M.
Project Manager

cc: Matthew DiGiulian, FAA; Stewart Lewis, FAA; Jonathan Vrabel, MGW

Attachment

Morgantown Municipal Airport
 RW 18-36 Extension Construction Phase 1 Rebid
 Bid Opening 01/21/2021

Rank	Name	Base Bid	Alt 1	Total
1	Doss Enterprises, LC	\$ 5,121,177.31	\$ 632,800.79	\$ 5,753,978.10
2	Cast & Baker Corporation	\$ 5,327,150.00	\$ 534,625.00	\$ 5,861,775.00
3	Anderson Excavating, LLC	\$ 5,829,798.50	\$ 456,475.00	\$ 6,286,273.50
4	Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC	\$ 5,849,433.00	\$ 544,290.00	\$ 6,393,723.00
5	The Beaver Excavating Company	\$ 6,139,548.05	\$ 859,680.00	\$ 6,999,228.05
6	Costabile Construction, Inc.	\$ 6,168,090.82	\$ 465,407.91	\$ 6,633,498.73
7	Green River Group, LLC	\$ 6,411,361.00	\$ 738,500.00	\$ 7,149,861.00
8	Alex E. Paris Contracting Company, Inc.	\$ 6,809,984.00	\$ 532,140.00	\$ 7,342,124.00
9	Bear Contracting, LLC	\$ 6,852,307.50	\$ 589,150.00	\$ 7,441,457.50
10	Mountaineer Contractors, Inc.	\$ 7,043,351.00	\$ 376,800.00	\$ 7,420,151.00
11	Wolfe's Excavating, LLC	\$ 7,506,210.77	\$ 799,494.10	\$ 8,305,704.87
12	J.F. Allan Company	\$ 7,670,974.15	\$ 578,045.00	\$ 8,249,019.15
13	Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.	\$ 7,775,104.00	\$ 778,946.00	\$ 8,554,050.00
14	Kelly Paving, Inc.	\$ 9,498,096.00	\$ 794,750.00	\$ 10,292,846.00
15	A.L.L. Construction, Inc.	\$ 9,930,817.50	\$ 777,105.00	\$ 10,707,922.50